

LAC 1/25
BHIKHA RAM DECEASED THRU LRS
Vs.
UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

21.11.2025

Present : Mr. Inder Singh, Ld. counsel for petitioner along-with the PW1.

Mr. Satish Sharma, Ld. counsel for Union of India along-with Mr. Laxmi Kant, Patwari, O/o LAC (East).

Mr. Kshitiz Ahuja, Ld. counsel for DDA.

An application u/s 151 CPC along-with certified copies of certain documents already filed on behalf of the petitioner on 13.11.2025.

It is stated by Ld. counsel for petitioner that copies of aforesaid documents are already on record and by way of said application, petitioner wishes to place on record certified copies thereof.

Ld. counsel for DDA as well as Ld. counsel for Union of India submit that they do not want to file formal reply to the aforesaid application.

Since the copies of aforesaid documents are already on record, no prejudice will be caused to the respondents, if the same are taken on record.

Accordingly, the aforesaid application is disposed of as allowed and the documents filed along-with it are taken on record.

The matter is fixed for PE.

PW1 tendered his evidence by way of affidavit Ex.PW1/A. He is examined and partly cross-examined. The further cross-examination is deferred at request of Ld. counsel for DDA as it is already 2:40 p.m.

At request, put up for further cross-examination of PW1 on **28.11.2025**.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/21.11.2025